
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008)

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET
1. File Number:

50,262
2. Status Change Date: 3. Field Office:

2
4. GMD:

5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   57228
New to system Add Seq#        

SHANE J & SARAH D HILGER (JT)
11548 SE 150TH AVE
NORWICH, KS 67118

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID   

 

 7d.  

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID   
New to system Add Seq#        

7a

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID        
New to system Add Seq#        
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form 
Agree   Yes    No

7a

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No

 Groundwater  Surface Water

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN

 STK  SED  DOM  CON

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG

 IND SIC:       OTHER:      

10. Completion Date: 12/31/2021 11. Perfection Date: 12/31/2025 12. Exp Date:      

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:      Date Approved:      Date to Comply:      

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:      Date WLMD Installed:      

Date Prepared: 4/30/2020 By: KJN
Date Entered: By:

6/22/2020

6/24/2020
LMoody



File No. 50,262 15. Formation Code:      Drainage Basin: Ninnescah River County: KM Special Use:      Stream: 

17.  Rate and Quantity   

Authorized Additional

16.  Points of Diversion

MOD
DEL PDIV
ENT Qualifier S T R ID ‘N ‘W Rate

gpm
Quantity

af
Rate
gpm

Quantity
af Overlap PD Files

MOD   87574    NW NE NW   2     30S   5W       5      5264      3721       1000 143.99 1000 143.99 none

                         

18. Storage:  Rate       NF Quantity       ac/ft Additional Rate       NF Additional Quantity       ac/ft

19. Limitation:  af/yr at  gpm (  cfs) when combined with file number(s)   
Limitation:       af/yr at       gpm (       cfs) when combined with file number(s)      

20. Meter Required? × Yes      No To be installed by 12/31/2020    Date Acceptable Meter Installed      

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files21.  Place of Use


MOD
DEL
ENT PUSE S T R ID

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼

NE
¼

NW
¼

SW
¼

SE
¼      

MOD 69498  2  30S  5W     3 31.3 31.3 31.3 31.3 125.2   7a                  no             none

    

Comments:  

(PD is geocenter of battery of 4 wells) ENTENTENTENT

800 800

PDIV 87574 is geocenter of 4 well battery*
30.55

30.55 29.25 31.8 33.6

6/9/2020
KJN

ENT   new  2  30S  5W   new  5264   3671

ENT    new     NW NE NW   2    30S   5W    new     5264    3671

ENT    new      NW NE NW   2     30S   5W   new    5264     3771

ENT    new     NW NE NW   2     30S   5W    new    5214   3721

ENT      new       SW SE SW     35   29S   5W     new     34     3721

21

Located within DUA NIN30

Special Condition - well spacing

6/16/2020
KAB

154

P/D 88251

P/D 88252

P/D 88253

P/D 88254

BATTERY ID# 2179



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Files DATE: April 15, 2020

FROM: Kris Neuhauser                                                     RE: New Application, File No. 50,262
  

Shane Hilger has filed the above referenced application to appropriate groundwater for irrigation 
use, requesting a quantity of 143.99 acre-feet out of one (1) well, at a maximum diversion rate of 1,000 
gallons per minute.  The proposed well is to be located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of 
the Northwest Quarter (NW¼ NE¼ NW¼) of Section 2, more particularly described as being near a point 
5,264 feet North and 3,721 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, Township 30 South, Range 5 
West, Kingman County, in the Ninnescah River drainage basin within the boundaries of South-Central 
Kansas Designated Unit Area- NIN30.  There are currently no overlapping water rights on the proposed 
place of use or point of diversion.  The proposed place of use is owned by the applicant, and he has signed 
the application form stating that he has legal access to the point of diversion. 

There are no domestic wells within one-half mile of the proposed well. There is a battery of wells 
owned by the applicant, authorized under Water Right, File No. 45,552. The proposed point of diversion is 
just over 1,320 feet away from the geo-center of said battery. Therefore, minimum well spacing per K.A.R. 5-
4-4 is met.

 The point of diversion is located within South Central Kansas Designated Unit Area NIN30 which is 
currently open to new appropriations.  Per the requirements in K.A.R. 5-3-11, safe yield is determined by the 
extent of the unconfined aquifer within a two-mile circle radius of the point of diversion, which establishes the 
area of consideration.  Evaluation of the area of consideration included the extent of the unconfined aquifer, 
which provided an area of consideration of 8,042 acres.  With a potential annual recharge of 2.0 inches, and 
75% of recharge available for appropriation, safe yield was determined to be 1,005.31 acre-feet.  There are 
six existing water rights within a two-mile circle, leaving a safe yield quantity of 143.99 acre-feet available 
and the application requesting 143.99 acre-feet complies with safe yield.  

Originally a different well location and quantity (189 acre-feet) was requested. This point of 
diversion failed safe yield, but by moving slightly to the west, 143.99 acre-feet of water became available for 
appropriation. In multiple phone conversations, Mr. Hilger agreed to the PD move and the change in 
quantity.

The place of use requested by the applicant originally was 136 acres in the Northwest Quarter 
(NW¼) of Section 2, Township 30 South, Range 5 West, Kingman County, Kansas. 136 acres became an 
unreasonable area to be irrigated after reducing the quantity to 143.99 acre-feet. Via K.A.R. 5-5-12, it was 
determined that the minimum irrigated acres allowed for 143.99 acre-feet is 125.2 acres (Mr. Hilger also 
agreed to this change in place of use). See the following calculation:

50% Chance Rainfall Kingman County
0.98’/.85 + 1.15 acre-feet per acre

1.5 x 143.99 acre-feet + 125.2 minimum irrigated acres

From the test hole log submitted with the application, and after review of surrounding existing 
Water Right well logs, it appears the source of supply is the Holdrege Formation.

In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water 
user to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents 
may read at any time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 

*

* Applicant  decided  
to go with a battery  
at 800gpm

6/16/2020
KAB



5-1-12.  If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under this permit, a check 
valve will also need to be installed.  A water level measurement tube is required because this is a 
proposed new well exceeding 100 gpm.

Application, File No. 50,262                  Page 
2

The proposed application is subject to minimum desirable streamflow requirements. The applicant 
has signed, notarized, and included the required form with the application.

In an email conversation, Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner of the Stafford Field Office, 
recommended approval of the referenced application on (DATE).  

Based on the above discussion, with well spacing and safe yield criteria having been met, South 
Central Kansas Designated Unit Area NIN30 open to new appropriations, and approval of the application 
not impairing any senior water rights, nor prejudicially or unreasonably affecting the public interest, it is 
recommended that the referenced application be approved.  

Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist

April 21, 2020.

April 21, 2020



DRIVE UNITS LARGEST POTENTIAL MACHINE GUIDANCE PATH END OF MACHINE ENDGUN FIELD BOUNDARY

Map Summary Report  -  Hilger 3

Project Name - Hilger, Shane

Version Name - Hilger, Shane_Version

INMAN IRRIGATION - 892 Arapaho Rd, Inman, KS, 67546, UNITED STATES



Map Summary Report  -  Hilger 3

Project Name - Hilger, Shane

Version Name - Hilger, Shane_Version

Design NameField Name
Total Machine Length

(ft)
No.of Towers

(Hilger 3) Spans and Overhang Corner

Total Irrigated Area (ac)

Endgun* Bender / DropSpan

Pivot_1_7172019145723487 Hilger 3 7 1286.64

119.92 0 6.33

126.25

0Irrigated Area using (ac)

Machine Category Machine Area (ac)

120.74
Large Field Electrical

Pivot 8000

* Estimated

Keep-Out

0.00

Total Span Length (ft) 1249.60

Diameter Length (ft) Cable Size Motor Options Tire Size Bender / DropSpan ProfileS.No

Overhang Length (ft) 36.00 Flex/Transition/Other Lengths (ft) 1.04

6 5/8 12 ga cable / 11 cond shielded 34 RPM Baldor Helical 11R x 22.5 Retread Tubeless None184.80 Standard1

6 5/8 12 ga cable / 11 cond shielded 34 RPM Baldor Helical 11R x 22.5 Retread Tubeless None184.80 Standard2

6 5/8 12 ga cable / 11 cond shielded 34 RPM Baldor Helical 11R x 22.5 Retread Tubeless None180.00 Standard3

6 5/8 12 ga cable / 11 cond shielded 34 RPM Baldor Helical 11R x 22.5 Retread Tubeless None180.00 Standard4

6 5/8 12 ga cable / 11 cond shielded 34 RPM Baldor Helical 11R x 22.5 Retread Tubeless None180.00 Standard5

6 5/8 12 ga cable / 11 cond shielded 34 RPM Baldor Helical 11R x 22.5 Retread Tubeless None180.00 Standard6

6 5/8 12 ga cable / 11 cond shielded 34 RPM Baldor Helical 11R x 22.5 Retread Tubeless None160.00 Standard7

Endgun 1 Endgun 2 Endgun 3
Endgun Angles

(Hilger 3)

Start Angle

End Angle

 10.25 deg

 171.25 deg

 191 deg

 260.75 deg

 278 deg

 349.75 deg

Field Name Latitude Longitude

Pivot_1_7172019145723487 37.470217669124004 -97.839528795253

Pivot Road OffsetPivot Road Angle

--

End AngleStart Angle

360 deg0 deg Pivot_1_7172019145723487

INMAN IRRIGATION - 892 Arapaho Rd, Inman, KS, 67546, UNITED STATES



From:                                 Neuhauser, Kris [KDA]
Sent:                                  Wed 4/22/2020 5:03 PM
To:                                      Conant, Cameron [KDA]
Cc:                                      Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: Recommendation Request New App 50262 (DUA NIN30)

Good to know about the battery. Sounds good though, I’ll try and get this map made at some point!
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 22, 2020 4:59 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Recommendation Request New App 50262 (DUA NIN30)
 
Yep I agree with you Jeff, it needs to show 125.2 acres and no more and I had hoped it would just be a pivot, no end 
gun as well.  That said, the Valley map they are showing shows the end gun off on the N, W, and south sides.  I’d bet 
that frees up the acre we need to make it perfect on paper.
 
I believe, if he has to go to a battery and hasn’t filed the N&P at that time, he would need to meet SY and I think we 
can do the change in office to add well. 
 
Kris, I would appreciate you making a good map cropping out the N, W, and S side where the end gun won’t run and 
make sure it is 125.2 acres and I’d feel good about where we are.

Cameron
 

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 22, 2020 4:54 PM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Recommendation Request New App 50262 (DUA NIN30)
 
Ooh. Didn’t see the second email. I was just hoping they would go with no endgun. 
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 22, 2020 4:43 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Recommendation Request New App 50262 (DUA NIN30)
 
From Shane’s dealer:
“Attached is the design with the 40’ end gun.  Pivot gets 119.92 and end gun gets 6.33 for a total of 126.25 irrigated 
acres.  If you could not run it part of the circle it would be easy to cut down on the acres.  Let me know if you need 
anything else.”
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] 
Sent: Wednesday, April 22, 2020 4:42 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Recommendation Request New App 50262 (DUA NIN30)
 
Sounds good guys.  I’ve attached the map Shane emailed me earlier for you to check out. I also asked him about it 
being a single well, since you brought that up Cameron. He didn’t know if he’d need a second well or not; wondered 
if that was a possibility or if he needed to keep it at one. (Is it even possible to make it a battery at this point in the 
approval process?) He has a couple WR’S nearby, one needed a second well to up the rate, the other didn’t.. so 
50/50 he thought. Won’t know till he drills. Said that if has to stay at one, he’ll make do.
 
 



To be honest I wouldn’t mind creating my own map and double checking on spacing to 45552.. since it’s so tight (and 
with needing to be far enough north to exclude that WR that frees up the water). 
 
But I’m all but spent with ArcPro. Might not be able to use it properly till we’re back at the office at this rate. Been a 
heck of a week fighting this!
 
Kris
 

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 21, 2020 4:30 PM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: Recommendation Request New App 50262 (DUA NIN30)
 
Kris. Go ahead and approve this thing with a new map showing the reduction to 125.2 acres. Also I would like to go 
ahead and include the condition to ensure spacing to 45552 of 1320. 
 
Thanks
Jeff
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 21, 2020 2:00 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: Recommendation Request New App 50262 (DUA NIN30)
 
Jeff, since this latest email Kris has been in touch the Mr. Hilger and Mr. Hilger will contact his pivot dealer and they 
will provide a good map/layout of the new pivot covering 125.2 acres.  Kris summed this whole process up on the 
memo really well.  Basically, the p/d location was moved slightly which freed up some SY in the 2 mile circle, but not 
enough that Mr. Hilger could get his full originally requested quantity and full place of use.  So, Kris worked with him 
to reduce the acres to the minimum reasonable (based on change calculation) for the quantity that was available.  
 
This is within NNI-30 which shows water still available and we are only allowing 2” at 75% available, so it is a really 
tight SY.  After the p/d was altered there were 143.99 AF to be appropriated within the circle.  The p/u has been 
reduced to 125.2 acres which is 1.15 AF/acre, this calculation was loosely based on the MRQ for change outlined in 
reg.  Jeff, if you recall, this MRQ idea was previously suggested as an option by you when Kris asked about it during 
the early stages of processing this application.
 
I would note that I’m surprised he is applying for a single well here.  The nearest irrigation development right at a ¼ 
mile away is a battery of 2 wells.  That said, he owns/operates the nearby irrigation so he probably has a good feel 
for needing a battery or if a single well is adequate.  A couple test logs are attached.  Both logs show 22’ SWL, one 
log shows sand of varying quality starting at 6’ and ending in shale at 62’ and the other shows sand starting around 7’ 
and ending in shale at 78’.  A lot of the sand on the log is a fine sand, not sure how much it will produce, the drillers 
estimate 500 gpm out of the 62’ deep well and estimate 800 gpm out of the 78’ well.  Just to note, the nearest 
battery is certified for a full quantity and 790 gpm so the area does provide adequate water.  Either way, this is not a 
LST file so I don’t see any real issues here.
 
The water level in the area is pretty stable.  See the 2 hydrographs.  I believe they can be viewed as a single record 
from the 1950’s to present, I think the well was re-drilled so it started over in 2013.  Current water level is at 19.4’ 
and the water level in 1955 was ~24. In 2011 the water level was about 21’ which corresponds nicely to the test logs 
showing 22’ SWL in 2011.  This is about 2 miles SE of the proposed well.
 
http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs_id=372659097491801 (1955-2011)
http://hercules.kgs.ku.edu/geohydro/wizard/wizardwelldetail.cfm?usgs_id=372659097491802 (2013-present)
 
I think the FO can recommend approval of this application with the knowledge that Kris will continue to work with 
the applicant to get the p/u ironed out and create a good map for the file.  The pivot design sheet will be quite 



helpful in creating an accurate map.  Also, I think we should add the additional condition that the completed well will 
maintain spacing to all nearby wells.  I think that is appropriate since we meet spacing to 45552, but it is close and 
could not meet spacing if the 300’ radius game was played.  
 
Jeff, please let me know if you have any questions and Kris if you run into any issues with the p/u that would change 
our recommendation, please let us know.  Thanks,
 
Cameron 
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Monday, April 20, 2020 9:33 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Recommendation Request New App 50262 (DUA NIN30)
 
Sounds good guys! I’ll get in contact with him and get things finalized with the place of use.
 
Kris
 

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 
Sent: Monday, April 20, 2020 8:31 AM
To: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>; Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Recommendation Request New App 50262 (DUA NIN30)
 
Ya. Either one of those options will work. Most pivots are 1280-1310’ long which gives us 120 to 124 acres. We 
always add some off the end for sprinkler throw. So essentially it is a regular sized pivot with no EG. But its been 
awhile since I looked at a sprinkler package and haven’t looked at any of those really new ones. 
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Sent: Monday, April 20, 2020 7:48 AM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>; Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Recommendation Request New App 50262 (DUA NIN30)
 
Hello Kris, the 125.2 acres is really close to kind of a “full” pivot without the end gun.  I think it would be good to 
have a short talk with Mr. Hilger and tell him that we can do it one of two ways.  He can talk to his irrigation dealer 
and he can email us a pivot spec design sheet showing the pivot (and endgun/overhang) covers 125.2 acres…or he 
can just tell us that he wants a full pivot centered in the quarter covering 125.2 acres and you can create the map 
that way.  In all honesty, if he does it the second way it might be nice to have him send you an email saying he is 
good with the new smaller pivot in the center of the quarter. 
  
If you start working on tidying the p/u, I’ll finish a full review and we can get this one moving.
 
Cameron
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Friday, April 17, 2020 10:35 AM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: Recommendation Request New App 50262 (DUA NIN30)
 
Hi guys, 
 
Here is my recommendation request for New App 50262 (DUA NIN30).  Moved his PD slightly to exclude a WR in the 
southern part of the circle and free up water. Not the full 189 AF he requested, but he can get 143.99 AF.
 
Think I’ve got most of my thoughts written down in the memo.. though this one will need a new map since I moved 
the PD slightly, and the place of use is being reduced from 136 to 125.2. Shane Hilger gave the okay for the PD move, 
smaller quantity, and smaller place of use. 



 
Not sure how you wanted to go about reducing his place of use to 125.2 acres; it will be a pivot in the NW Quarter as 
shown on the map (page 10 in Docuware). Should I get his thoughts on how to make it smaller? (Suppose this is an 
unofficial rec request with more info needed haha)
 
Kris
 
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2020 4:33 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App 50,262 
 
No worries at all, I know you were gone and everyone is busy down there.
 
Sounds great though, I’ll go with the 125.2 acre place of use and get you guys a recommendation soon. Thanks!
 
 

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2020 4:25 PM
To: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov>
Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: New App 50,262 
 
Sorry about that. 
 
I would like to reduce his acres to meet MRQ. I used a calculation that scott ross came up with and this seems better 
and has a place in Reg. Lets do that. 
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] <Kris.Neuhauser@ks.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 17, 2020 3:33 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: New App 50,262 
 
Hey guys,
 
Been talking to the applicant Shane Hilger off and on, he called again today to check in. Just wanted to follow up 
when you have time (mainly just to say I contacted you since he called lol). I think everything else is good to go, just 
wanted to make sure I get the acreage correct for what he can actually irrigate with the new lower quantity; then I 
can shoot you the memo for recommendation.
 
This COVID-19 thing is crazy.. Lot of people getting laptops at HQ, loaded up with programs/drive access. Option to 
work from home now I guess, some have already left. We’ll see how everything plays out in the coming week.
 
Kris
 

From: Neuhauser, Kris [KDA] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2020 3:50 PM
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>
Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: New App 50,262 
 
Hey Jeff, 
 



Here’s some details on 50,262 in Kingman County like I mentioned while you were here. DUA  NIN30; open for 
appropriations. Originally he requested 189 AF and safe yield failed, he’s willing to move his location, so pushed the 
PD slightly west and was able to exclude WR 3416 and free up water.  143.99 AF available now, so I’ll need to have 
him sign off on reducing his quantity. As for his place of use, it’s 136 acres in the NW Quarter, will be a center pivot.
 
 
Checked out 5-5-12, 50% chance rainfall for Kingman County, and here’s the calculation Kristen and I came up with:
 
.98’ / .85 + 1.15 acre-feet per acre
 
1.15 x 143.99 acre-feet = 125.2 acres minimum irrigated acres
 
I know you mentioned another way of calculating minimum irrigated acres, let me know if I need to recalculate that. 
Mainly wondered if we needed to reduce his place of use, or if the 136 acres would work.
 
Thanks!!
 
 

Kris Neuhauser
Environmental Scientist
Kansas Department of Agriculture, Division of Water Resources
Address: 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 66502
Phone: (785)564-6643
Website: http://agriculture.ks.gov/divisions-programs/dwr
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(Yellow Star represents PD location)



From:                                 Munson, John [KDA]
Sent:                                  Wed 8/7/2019 5:50 PM
To:                                      Baum, Kristen [KDA]
Subject:                             RE: DUA pending applications

Kristen,
 
As of August 7, 2019, here are the results for the three unit areas you asked about:
 

1. BLC-67 has only 107 acre-ft available.   There are four pending applications in the unit, 50,185, 50,186, 
50,187, and 50,243, but this area is already nearly fully appropriated largely due to two reservoirs that are 
not storage rights in WRIS.

 
2. NIN-30 has 2,496 acre-ft available. There is one application 50,262 pending.

 
3. SNI-25 is fully appropriated and no water is available. There are two applications 50,073 and 50,074 pending 

but they are only for a couple acre-ft each.
 

As I said below, I will let you know when the entire file is updated.  I will direct you to its location.
 
John
 

From: Munson, John [KDA] 
Sent: Wednesday, August 7, 2019 3:21 PM
To: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: DUA pending applications
 
Hi Kristen,
 
I have not updated the entire excel file recently.  I will update the three unit areas that you are asking about and 
send you that information. I will then update the remainder of the excel file and let you know when I am done. I got 
so I tend to update a unit area when someone asks me about a certain unit instead of the whole thing periodically.
 
I use the WIMAS>Selection/Buffer>Theme>boundaries >Closed_Restricted in ArcGIS Pro. I also have boundaries for 
the portions of the units that extend into GMDs but you have to draw the polygon to select files in those areas.
 
John
 

From: Baum, Kristen [KDA] <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 7, 2019 12:40 PM
To: Munson, John [KDA] <John.Munson@ks.gov>
Subject: DUA pending applications
 
John,
 
We have a few pending applications coming up that are located within DUAs.  Can you provide me with the latest 
version of the excel file for the DUAs and more specifically, can you see if the following DUAs have water remaining 
that can be appropriated?
 
BLC-67
NIN-30
SNI-25
 
Also, do you have an ArcGIS shapefile for the DUA boundaries that you use?
 



Thanks,
 
Kristen A. Baum
Division of Water Resources – Water Appropriations
Kansas Department of Agriculture
1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan KS  66502
(785) 564-6627
 












